

SAMUEL E. KOHN (Montana Bar No. 12904)  
samuel.kohn@dentons.com  
DENTONS US LLP  
One Market Plaza  
Spear Tower, 24th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 882-5000  
Facsimile: (415) 882-0300

KENNETH J. PFAEHLER (*pro hac* application filed)  
kenneth.pfaehler@dentons.com  
DENTONS US LLP  
1900 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 408-6468  
Facsimile: (202) 496-7756

*Attorneys for Defendants  
The Honorable Leroy Not Afraid and  
The Honorable Sheila Wilkinson Not Afraid*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
BILLINGS DIVISION**

MICHAEL F. LAFORGE,

Plaintiff,

v.

JANICE GETS DOWN, NATASHA J.  
MORTON, LEROY NOT AFRAID,  
SHEILA WILKINSON NOT AFRAID

Defendants.

No. CV-17-48-BLG-BMM-TJC

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF  
SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND  
FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

Complaint Filed: May 5, 2017  
Trial Date: None Set

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Factual Background.....	2
III. Argument.....	4
A. Plaintiff’s Complaint Fails to Present Any Jurisdictional Basis for This Court’s Review.....	4
1. Matters of Domestic Relations are Outside the Province of Federal Courts.....	5
2. Plaintiff’s Allegations Fail to Provide Federal Jurisdiction.....	5
a. Plaintiff’s Claim of “Constitutional Rights” Does Not Supply Jurisdiction to Review a Tribal Court Order.....	5
b. Plaintiff’s Claim of “Disability Act” Does Not Supply Jurisdiction to Review a Tribal Court Order.....	6
c. Plaintiff’s Claim of “Treaty Rights” Does Not Supply Jurisdiction to Review a Tribal Court Order.....	7
d. Plaintiff’s Claim of “Civil Rights” Does Not Grant Jurisdiction to Review a Tribal Court Order.....	8
B. Judicial Immunity Forecloses Plaintiff’s Complaint.....	8
C. Tribal Sovereign Immunity Also Forecloses Plaintiff’s Complaint.....	9
D. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim.....	11
IV. Conclusion.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	4
<i>Atwood v. Fort Peck Tribal Court Assiniboine</i> , 513 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Buechold v. Ortiz</i> , 401 F.2d 371 (9th Cir. 1968) .....	5
<i>Chapoose v. Hodel</i> , 831 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d’Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Eagleman v. Rocky Boys Chippewa-Cree Tribal Business Committee</i> , No. 15-36003, 2017 WL 2684129 (9th Cir. June 21, 2017).....	5
<i>EEOC v. Karuk Tribe Housing Authority</i> , 260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir.2001).....	7
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	5
<i>Emrich v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 846 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>Evans v. Little Bird</i> , 656 F. Supp. 872 (D. Mont. 1987), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds sub nom.</i> , <i>Evans v. McKay</i> , 869 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	8
<i>Imperial Granite Co. v. Pala Band of Mission Indians</i> , 940 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	10
<i>Kennerly v. United States</i> , 534 F. Supp. 269 (D. Mont.), <i>rev’d. in part on other grounds</i> , 721 F.2d 1252 (9th Cir.1983) .....	8
<i>Kingman Reef Atoll Investments, L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 541 F.3d 1189 (2008).....	4
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	4
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....	10
<i>MooreThomas v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Penn v. United States</i> , 335 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Pistor v. Garcia</i> , 791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9

<i>R.J. Williams Co. v. Fort Belknap Housing Authority</i> , 719 F.2d 979 (9th Cir.1983).....	5
<i>Sandman v. Dakota</i> , 816 F. Supp. 448 (W.D. Mich. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 7 F.3d 234 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	9
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	6
<i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai Coll.</i> , 434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978).....	9
<i>Tonasket v. Sargent</i> , 830 F.Supp. 2d 1078 (E.D. Wash. 2011) .....	10
<i>Toumajian v. Frailey</i> , 135 F.3d 648 (9th Cir.1998).....	4
<i>United States v. James</i> , 980 F. 2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>United States v. Quiver</i> , 241 U.S. 602 (1916) .....	7
<i>United States v. Wahtomy</i> , No. CRIM.08-96E-BLW, 2008 WL 4693408 (D. Idaho Oct. 23, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 382 F. App'x 666 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 126 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	7, 8
<b>Treaties</b>	
Treaty with the Crow Tribe, 1825, Aug. 4, 1825, 7 Stat. 266 .....	8
Treaty of Fort Laramie with the Sioux, etc., Sept. 17, 1851, 11 Stat. 749 .....	8
Treaty with the Crows, 1868, May 7, 1868, 15 Stat. 649 .....	8
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(1).....	1, 6-10
Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(6).....	1, 10-13
<b>Other Authority</b>	
82 Fed. Reg. 4,915 (Jan. 17, 2017).....	10
